

No. 19-70334

---

**In the United States Court of Appeals**  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

---

SERVICE EMPLOYEES INTERNATIONAL UNION LOCAL 87,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD,  
*Respondent/Cross-Petitioner,*

and

PREFERRED BUILDING SERVICES, INC.,  
*Intervenor.*

---

On Petition for Review of an Order of the National Labor Relations Board

---

**BRIEF OF THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE  
OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,  
COALITION FOR A DEMOCRATIC WORKPLACE,  
ASSOCIATED BUILDERS AND CONTRACTORS,  
NATIONAL RETAIL FEDERATION, AND  
RETAIL INDUSTRY LEADERS ASSOCIATION,  
AS AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF  
INTERVENOR PREFERRED BUILDING SERVICES, INC.**

---

Daryl Joseffer  
Jonathan D. Urick  
U.S. CHAMBER LITIGATION CENTER, INC.  
1615 H Street, NW  
Washington, D.C. 20062  
(202) 463-5337

*Counsel for the Chamber of Commerce  
of the United States of America*

Jonathan C. Fritts  
Michael E. Kenneally  
Richard J. Marks  
MORGAN, LEWIS & BOCKIUS LLP  
1111 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20004  
T. 202.739.3000

John C. Sullivan  
MORGAN, LEWIS & BOCKIUS LLP  
1717 Main Street, Suite 3200  
Dallas, Texas 75201  
T. 214.466.4000

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	i
STATEMENT OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 29.....	i
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	3
ARGUMENT .....	8
I. The First Amendment Does Not Protect Unlawful Secondary Picketing That Violates Section 8(b)(4).....	8
A. Unlawful Coercion and Related Non-Speech Conduct is Unprotected by the First Amendment.....	14
B. Substantial Governmental Concerns Warrant the Role Played by Section 8(b)(4)(B)’s Prohibition of Secondary Picketing.....	18
II. Section 8(b)(4)(B) Provides Ample Protection For Speech That Is Protected By The First Amendment.....	22
CONCLUSION .....	25
FORM 8. CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE FOR BRIEFS .....	26
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	27

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Baker v. Delta Air Lines, Inc.</i> , 6 F.3d 632 (9th Cir. 1993) .....	5, 15
<i>Burson v. Freeman</i> , 504 U.S. 191 (1992).....	12
<i>Carpenters v. NLRB</i> , 357 U.S. 93 (1958).....	20
<i>Cent. Hudson Gas &amp; Elec. Corp. v. Pub. Serv. Comm’n of N.Y.</i> , 447 U.S. 557 (1980).....	19
<i>Edward J. DeBartolo Corp. v. Fla. Gulf Coast Building &amp; Constr. Trades Council</i> , 485 U.S. 568 (1988).....	7, 15, 23
<i>FTC v. Superior Trial Lawyers Ass’n</i> , 493 U.S. 411 (1990).....	18
<i>Hughes v. Superior Court</i> , 339 U.S. 460 (1950).....	16
<i>IBEW v. NLRB</i> , 341 U.S. 694 (1951).....	4, 14
<i>Int’l Longshoremen’s Ass’n v. Allied Int’l, Inc.</i> , 456 U.S. 212 (1982).....	passim
<i>Janus v. AFSCME</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018).....	12
<i>Local 24, Int’l Bhd. of Teamsters v. Oliver</i> , 358 U.S. 283 (1959).....	3, 8
<i>McIntyre v. Ohio Elections Comm’n</i> , 514 U.S. 334 (1995).....	12

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Miller v. United Food &amp; Commercial Workers Union, Local 498</i> , 708 F.2d 467 (9th Cir. 1983) .....	16, 18
<i>Miranda v. Selig</i> , 860 F.3d 1237 (9th Cir. 2017) .....	5, 15
<i>Moores &amp; Co. v. Bricklayers' Union</i> , 10 Ohio Dec. Reprint 665 (Ohio Super. 1889).....	12
<i>NAACP v. Claiborne Hardware</i> , 458 U.S. 886 (1982).....	18, 19
<i>NLRB v. Drivers, Chauffeurs, Helpers, Local Union No. 639</i> , 362 U.S. 274 (1960).....	5, 7, 10, 22
<i>NLRB v. Fruit &amp; Vegetable Packers, Local 760</i> , 377 U.S. 58 (1964).....	passim
<i>NLRB v. Ins. Agents' Int'l Union</i> , 361 U.S. 477 (1960).....	9
<i>NLRB v. Int'l Ass'n of Bridge, Structural, Ornamental, &amp; Reinforcing Iron Workers, Local 229</i> , 941 F.3d 902 (9th Cir. 2019) .....	passim
<i>NLRB v. Int'l Ass'n of Bridge, Structural, Ornamental, &amp; Reinforcing Iron Workers, Local 433</i> , 891 F.3d 1182 (9th Cir. 2018) .....	16, 20
<i>NLRB v. Local Union No. 3, IBEW</i> , 477 F.2d 260 (2d Cir. 1973) .....	4, 14
<i>NLRB v. Retail Store Emp. Union, Local 1001</i> , 447 U.S. 607 (1980).....	16, 18, 19, 23
<i>NLRB v. Teamsters Union Local 70</i> , 668 Fed. Appx. 283 (9th Cir. 2016).....	20

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Preferred Building Servs., Inc.</i> , 366 NLRB No. 159 (2018) .....	13
<i>R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul</i> , 505 U.S. 377 (1992).....	17, 21
<i>State v. Glidden</i> , 8 A. 890 (Conn. 1887) .....	12
<i>State v. Stewart</i> , 9 A. 559 (Vt. 1887).....	12
<i>United States v. O’Brien</i> , 391 U.S. 367 (1968).....	6, 15
<i>Virginia v. Black</i> , 538 U.S. 343 (2003).....	17
<i>Warshawsky &amp; Co. v. NLRB</i> , 182 F.3d 948 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	4, 14

**CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS & STATUTES**

U.S. CONST. amend. I.....	<i>passim</i>
29 U.S.C.	
§§ 101 <i>et seq.</i> (Norris-LaGuardia Act).....	12
§§ 151 <i>et seq.</i> (National Labor Relations Act “NLRA”), originally enacted as the Wagner Act (Pub. L. No. 74-198, 49 Stat. 449 (1935)).....	<i>passim</i>
§ 151.....	3, 8
§ 158 (NLRA § 8).....	<i>passim</i>
Labor Management Relations Act (“LMRA”), also known as the Taft-Hartley Act (Pub. L. No. 80-101, 61 Stat. 136 (1947)).....	9

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
Labor-Management Reporting and Disclosure Act (“LMRDA”), also known as the Landrum-Griffin Act (Pub. L. No. 86-257, 73 Stat. 519 (1959)).....	8, 9
 <b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
<i>About Us</i> , COALITION FOR A DEMOCRATIC WORKPLACE, <a href="https://myprivateballot.com/about/">https://myprivateballot.com/about/</a> (last visited December 2, 2019) .....	1
H. Rep. No. 245, 80th Cong. 1st Sess. 24.....	11
LEGISLATIVE HISTORY OF THE LABOR MANAGEMENT RELATIONS ACT, 1947.....	11, 12
NLRB, LEGISLATIVE HISTORY OF THE LABOR–MANAGEMENT REPORTING AND DISCLOSURE ACT OF 1959 (1959).....	6, 8, 24
Note, <i>Legality of Trade Unions at Common Law</i> , 25 Harv. L. Rev. 465 (1912).....	12
